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INCOME DEPRIVATION AFFECTING CHILDREN IN SHROPSHIRE (2010) 
 
 
      SHROPSHIRE RANK      NATIONAL RANK  
 
 

 

Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index (IDACI) 
 
This measures the proportion of children under 16 who are living in families in receipt of means tested benefits 
or in families in receipt of working families or disabled person’s tax credits but whose income (before housing 
costs) is below 60% of the median income. 
 
The sub index uses the same indicators as the overall income deprivation domain, but focuses on children. 
 
There are 32,482 Lower Super Output Areas in England and each is assigned a rank in respect of the 10 
Indices of Deprivation.  The most deprived is given a rank of 1, and the least deprived a rank of 32,482.   
 
There are 6 LSOAs within Shropshire which fall in the top 20% most deprived SOA’s nationally in terms of the 
Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index. 
 
Approximately 13% of children in Shropshire are considered to be living in income deprived households. 



LLSOA Ward Name National Rank /32482 Shropshire Rank /192

E01028873 Market Drayton East Ward 3687 1

E01028957 Harlescott Ward 3945 2

E01028967 Monkmoor Ward 4506 3

E01029007 Ludlow Henley Ward 5279 4

E01028962 Meole Brace Ward 5613 5

E01028934 Battlefield and Heathgates Ward 5614 6

E01028849 Highley Ward 7485 7

E01029014 Stokesay Ward 7628 8

E01028984 Sutton and Reabrook Ward 7734 9

E01028912 Gobowen Ward 7981 10

E01028867 Ellesmere and Welshampton Ward 8036 11

E01028908 Gatacre Ward 8641 12

E01028983 Sundorne Ward 8980 13

E01028989 Underdale Ward 9192 14

E01028879 Market Drayton South Ward 9378 15

E01028958 Harlescott Ward 9443 16

E01028880 Prees Ward 10056 17

E01028905 Carreg Llwyd Ward 10236 18

E01028982 Sundorne Ward 10315 19

E01028968 Monkmoor Ward 10318 20

E01028897 Whitchurch West Ward 10711 21

E01029011 Ludlow Sheet with Ludford Ward 11231 22

E01028945 Castlefields and Quarry Ward 11481 23

E01029010 Ludlow St. Peter's Ward 11643 24

E01028944 Castlefields and Quarry Ward 11786 25

E01028926 Weston Rhyn Ward 12413 26

E01028928 Whittington Ward 12486 27

E01028988 Underdale Ward 12499 28

E01029002 Cleobury Mortimer Ward 12505 29

E01028838 Broseley East Ward 12547 30

E01028881 Prees Ward 12639 31

National and Local Rank (1 = most deprived)

Shaded area indicates SOA's which fall within the top 20% most deprived SOA's nationally

SOA's within the 20% most deprived nationally - Rank less than 6496

SOA's within the 30% most deprived nationally - Rank less than 9745

SOA's within the 40% most deprived nationally - Rank less than 12892

 
 
 
 
The number of SOAs in the least deprived quintile has risen from 32 in 2007 to 39 in 2010.  The least deprived 
SOA falls within the former district ward of Porthill. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
If you require any further information, or have any other research requests, please contact: 

 
Research and Intelligence Team 

Shropshire Council 

Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

Tel 01743 252562        factsandfigures@shropshire.gov.uk 
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INCOME DEPRIVATION AFFECTING OLDER PEOPLE IN SHROPSHIRE 
 
 
 
 
SHROPSHIRE RANK       NATIONAL RANK 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Income Deprivation Affecting Older People Index (IDAOPI) 
 
This measures the percentage of the population over 60 who are living on means tested benefits. 
 
The sub-index uses the same indicators as the overall income deprivation domain, but focuses on older 
people.  
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If you require any further information, or have any other research requests, please contact: 
Research and Intelligence Team 
Shropshire Council 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury   SY2 6ND 

Tel 01743 252562          factsandfigures@shropshire.gov.uk 

LLSOA Former District Ward
National Rank 

/32482

Shropshire Rank 

/192
E01028912 Gobowen 3013 2

E01028967 Monkmoor 3142 1

E01028957 Harlescott 3730 3

E01029014 Stokesay 4145 4

E01028836 Bridgnorth West 5586 6

E01028853 Shifnal Idsall 5712 5

E01028900 Cabin Lane 5790 7

E01028909 Gatacre 6085 9

E01028945 Castlefields and Quarry 6257 8

E01028891 Whitchurch North 6371 15

E01028962 Meole Brace 6460 10

E01028905 Carreg Llwyd 6480 14

E01028983 Sundorne 6537 13

E01028906 Castle 6684 16

E01028849 Highley 6710 11

E01028908 Gatacre 6737 12

E01028867 Ellesmere and Welshampton 7752 17

E01028903 Cambrian 8053 19

E01028984 Sutton and Reabrook 8183 18

E01028876 Market Drayton North 8302 20

E01028965 Monkmoor 8572 21

E01028894 Whitchurch South 8679 22

E01028934 Battlefield and Heathgates 8955 24

E01028958 Harlescott 9160 25

E01028873 Market Drayton East 9494 23

E01028838 Broseley East 9678 27

E01028982 Sundorne 9696 26

E01028987 Underdale 9759 28

E01028931 Bagley 10189 31

E01029010 Ludlow St. Peter's 10443 30

E01029007 Ludlow Henley 10454 29

E01028975 Rea Valley 10794 32

E01028944 Castlefields and Quarry 10947 33

E01028926 Weston Rhyn 11437 34

E01028933 Battlefield and Heathgates 11583 35

E01028886 Wem East 11631 36

E01028828 Alveley 12063 39

E01028896 Whitchurch West 12207 38

E01028992 Bishop's Castle with Onny Valley 12279 37

E01028879 Market Drayton South 12681 41

E01028920 St. Martin's 12703 43

E01028989 Underdale 12814 40

E01028897 Whitchurch West 12873 42

SOA's within the 40% most deprived nationally - Rank less than 12892

National and Local Rank (1 = most deprived)

SOA's within the 20% most deprived nationally - Rank less than 6496

SOA's within the 30% most deprived nationally - Rank less than 9745

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

For further information contact Stephanie Sear, Sustainability Group, 
Economy & Environment Services, Shropshire County Council, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. Tel. (01743) 252508, fax (01743) 
252505, email sustainability@shropshire.gov.uk 
Visit our web site at www.shropshireonline.gov.uk/factsfigures.nsf  
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INCOME DEPRIVATION AFFECTING CHILDREN IN SHROPSHIRE IMD07/3 

SHROPSHIRE RANK 
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INCOM DEPRIVATION IN CHILDREN NATIONAL RANK 
The top 3 most deprived wards are labelled in yellow 
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Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index (IDACI) 
 
This measures the proportion of children under 16 who are living in families in receipt of means-tested 
benefits or in families in receipt of working families or disabled person’s tax credits but whose income 
(before housing costs) is below 60% of the median income. 
 
The sub-index uses the same indicators as the overall income deprivation domain, but focuses on 
children. For information on the income domain see information sheet IMD07/02. 
 
TOP 20% MOST DEPRIVED WARDS IN SHROPSHIRE* 

SOA LA NAME WARD NAME SHROPSHIRE 
RANK /192 

NATIONAL 
RANK 
/32482 

E01028967 Shrewsbury and Atcham Monkmoor 1 3568 
E01028957 Shrewsbury and Atcham Harlescott 2 3658 
E01028934 Shrewsbury and Atcham Battlefield and Heathgates 3 5522 
E01029007 South Shropshire Ludlow Henley 4 5862 
E01028962 Shrewsbury and Atcham Meole Brace 5 6636 
E01028873 North Shropshire Market Drayton East 6 6955 
E01028912 Oswestry Gobowen 7 8078 
E01028905 Oswestry Carreg Llwyd 8 8594 
E01028879 North Shropshire Market Drayton South 9 9070 
E01028983 Shrewsbury and Atcham Sundorne 10 9658 
E01028903 Oswestry Cambrian 11 9726 
E01028891 North Shropshire Whitchurch North 12 9761 
E01028908 Oswestry Gatacre 13 10231 
E01029014 South Shropshire Stokesay 14 10457 

E01028867 North Shropshire 
Ellesmere and 
Welshampton 15 10502 

E01028849 Bridgnorth Highley 16 10563 
E01028945 Shrewsbury and Atcham Castlefields and Quarry 17 10634 
E01029008 South Shropshire Ludlow St. Laurence's 18 10683 
E01028968 Shrewsbury and Atcham Monkmoor 19 10691 
E01029011 South Shropshire Ludlow Sheet with Ludford 20 10726 
E01028904 Oswestry Carreg Llwyd 21 10864 
E01028897 North Shropshire Whitchurch West 22 11503 
E01028955 Shrewsbury and Atcham Hanwood and Longden 23 11701 
E01028880 North Shropshire Prees 24 11702 
E01028944 Shrewsbury and Atcham Castlefields and Quarry 25 11810 
E01029010 South Shropshire Ludlow St. Peter's 26 11893 
E01028920 Oswestry St. Martin's 27 11962 
E01028989 Shrewsbury and Atcham Underdale 28 12117 
E01028958 Shrewsbury and Atcham Harlescott 29 12239 
E01028948 Shrewsbury and Atcham Column 30 12380 
E01028876 North Shropshire Market Drayton North 31 12404 
E01028965 Shrewsbury and Atcham Monkmoor 32 12607 
E01028886 North Shropshire Wem East 33 12620 
E01028924 Oswestry Sweeney and Trefonen 34 12692 
E01028914 Oswestry Llanyblodwel and Pant 35 12819 
E01028895 North Shropshire Whitchurch South 36 12883 
E01028926 Oswestry Weston Rhyn 37 12956 
E01028984 Shrewsbury and Atcham Sutton and Reabrook 38 13137 
E01028838 Bridgnorth Broseley East 39 13203 

 
*Shaded area indicates SOA’s which fall within the top 20% most deprived SOA’s nationally 

SOA’s within the 20% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 6496 
SOA’s within the 30% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 9745 
SOA’s within the 40% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 12992 
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For further information contact Stephanie Sear, Sustainability Group, 
Economy & Environment Services, Shropshire County Council, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. Tel. (01743) 252508, fax (01743) 
252505, email sustainability@shropshire.gov.uk 
Visit our web site at www.shropshireonline.gov.uk/factsfigures.nsf  
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INCOME DEPRIVATION AFFECTING OLDER PEOPLE IN SHROPSHIRE IMD07/4 

SHROPSHIRE RANK 
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INCOME DEPRIVATION AFFECTING OLDER PEOPLE NATIONAL RANK 
The top 3 most deprived wards are labelled in yellow 
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Income Deprivation Affecting Older People Index (IDAOPI) 
 
This measures the percentage of the population over 60 who are living on means tested benefits. 
 
The sub-index uses the same indicators as the overall income deprivation domain, but focuses on 
children. For information on the income domain see information sheet IMD07/02. 
 
TOP 20% MOST DEPRIVED WARDS IN SHROPSHIRE* 

SOA LA NAME WARD NAME SHROPSHIRE 
RANK /192 

NATIONAL 
RANK 
/32482 

E01028967 Shrewsbury and Atcham Monkmoor 1 1905 
E01028853 Bridgnorth Shifnal Idsall 2 4054 
E01028912 Oswestry Gobowen 3 4102 
E01028962 Shrewsbury and Atcham Meole Brace 4 4281 
E01028891 North Shropshire Whitchurch North 5 4415 
E01029014 South Shropshire Stokesay 6 4576 
E01028909 Oswestry Gatacre 7 4762 
E01028945 Shrewsbury and Atcham Castlefields and Quarry 8 4792 
E01028906 Oswestry Castle 9 4883 
E01028957 Shrewsbury and Atcham Harlescott 10 5285 
E01028987 Shrewsbury and Atcham Underdale 11 5290 
E01028900 Oswestry Cabin Lane 12 5715 
E01028908 Oswestry Gatacre 13 5894 
E01028983 Shrewsbury and Atcham Sundorne 14 6907 
E01028894 North Shropshire Whitchurch South 15 6980 
E01028836 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth West 16 7297 
E01028905 Oswestry Carreg Llwyd 17 7308 

E01028867 North Shropshire 
Ellesmere and 
Welshampton 18 7420 

E01028873 North Shropshire Market Drayton East 19 7758 
E01028838 Bridgnorth Broseley East 20 7808 
E01028984 Shrewsbury and Atcham Sutton and Reabrook 21 7931 
E01028876 North Shropshire Market Drayton North 22 8070 
E01028849 Bridgnorth Highley 23 8152 
E01028903 Oswestry Cambrian 24 9166 
E01028965 Shrewsbury and Atcham Monkmoor 25 9505 
E01028934 Shrewsbury and Atcham Battlefield and Heathgates 26 9580 
E01029007 South Shropshire Ludlow Henley 27 9760 

E01028992 South Shropshire 
Bishop's Castle with Onny 
Valley 28 10202 

E01028896 North Shropshire Whitchurch West 29 10414 
E01028841 Bridgnorth Broseley West 30 10507 
E01028958 Shrewsbury and Atcham Harlescott 31 10604 
E01028904 Oswestry Carreg Llwyd 32 10718 
E01028931 Shrewsbury and Atcham Bagley 33 10760 
E01028879 North Shropshire Market Drayton South 34 10857 
E01028944 Shrewsbury and Atcham Castlefields and Quarry 35 10983 
E01028975 Shrewsbury and Atcham Rea Valley 36 10993 
E01028895 North Shropshire Whitchurch South 37 11234 
E01028921 Oswestry St. Martin's 38 11539 
E01028926 Oswestry Weston Rhyn 39 11557 

 
*Shaded area indicates SOA’s which fall within the top 20% most deprived SOA’s nationally 

SOA’s within the 20% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 6496 
SOA’s within the 30% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 9745 
SOA’s within the 40% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 12992 

 
 



 

 
 

For further information contact Julie Pugh or Helen Harvey, Sustainability 
Group, Economy & Environment Services, Shropshire County Council, 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. Tel. (01743) 252562, fax 
(01743) 252505, email sustainability@shropshire-cc.gov.uk 
Visit our web site at www.shropshire.gov.uk/factsfigures.nsf  
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Shropshire income affecting older people deprivation        IMD04_02b                    
Top 20% Super Output Area’s (SOA’s) most deprived in Shropshire 

E0 10 289 67

E0 10 289 31

E0 10 288 53

INCOME (OLDER PEOPLE) SHROPSHIRE QUINTILES
0-20%
21-100%

For reference purposes only.
No further copies may be made.

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
Shropshire County Council, 100019801, 2005.

Source of the Deputy Prime Minister,
Indices of Deprivation 2004,
Crown Copyright 2005

 
 

.                                                                                                                              



 

22/01/2007 

National income affecting older people deprivation 
Shropshire SOA’s amongst the 20% most deprived nationally 
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The purpose of the Income Deprivation Affecting Older People Index is to capture the proportion of 
older people experiencing income deprivation in an area.  The sub-index uses the same indicators as 
the overall income deprivation domain, but focuses on older people.  For information on the income 
domain see information sheet IMD04_02. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

22/01/2007 

Top 20% most deprived soa’s in shropshire* 
SOA La name Ward name Income 

shrops. 
Rank 

Income 
national 

rank 

Overall 
shrops. 

Rank 

Overall 
national 

rank 
E01028967 Shrewsbury  Monkmoor 1 2,455 7 7,874 
E01028931 Shrewsbury  Bagley 2 3,601 14 10,102 
E01028853 Bridgnorth Shifnal Idsall 3 4,692 22 11,755 
E01028962 Shrewsbury  Meole Brace 4 5,150 2 6,178 
E01028891 N.Shropshire Whitchurch 

North 5 5,203 9 8,658 
E01028906 Oswestry Castle 6 5,380 4 6,833 
E01028945 Shrewsbury  Castlefields and 

Quarry 7 5,708 12 9,810 
E01028908 Oswestry Gatacre 8 5,717 13 9,812 
E01028873 N.Shropshire Market Drayton 

East 9 5,758 8 8,242 
E01028894 N.Shropshire Whitchurch 

South 10 6,840 25 12,151 
E01028957 Shrewsbury  Harlescott 11 6,914 1 4,416 
E01028909 Oswestry Gatacre 12 7,070 16 10,641 
E01028895 North 

Shropshire 
Whitchurch 
South 13 7,147 55 14,811 

E01028905 Oswestry Carreg Llwyd 14 7,274 15 10,285 
E01028987 Shrewsbury  Underdale 15 7,529 28 12,429 
E01028983 Shrewsbury  Sundorne 16 7,632 5 7,210 
E01028903 Oswestry Cambrian 17 8,009 31 12,973 
E01028912 Oswestry Gobowen 18 8,087 11 9,155 
E01028989 Shrewsbury  Underdale 19 8,090 41 13,940 
E01028879 N.Shropshire Market Drayton 

South 20 8,125 24 12,048 
E01028841 Bridgnorth Broseley West 21 8,556 48 14,476 
E01028832 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth East 22 8,578 138 22,597 
E01028838 Bridgnorth Broseley East 23 8,649 27 12,399 
E01028955 Shrewsbury  Hanwood and 

Longden 24 8,920 53 14,620 
E01028958 Shrewsbury  Harlescott 25 9,115 38 13,663 
E01028876 N.Shropshire Market Drayton 

North 26 9,205 20 11,438 
E01028926 Oswestry Weston Rhyn 27 9,567 54 14,660 
E01028938 Shrewsbury  Belle Vue 28 9,911 94 17,587 
E01028867 N.Shropshire Ellesmere and 

Welshampton 29 10,320 19 11,409 
E01028849 Bridgnorth Highley 30 10,444 18 11,057 
E01028859 Bridgnorth Worfield 31 10,457 98 17,896 
E01028836 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth West 32 10,683 43 14,009 
E01028934 Shrewsbury  Battlefield and 

Heathgates 33 10,693 6 7,857 
E01028984 Shrewsbury  Sutton and 

Reabrook 34 10,726 30 12,874 
E01028864 N.Shropshire Dudleston 

Heath 35 10,786 51 14,516 
E01028924 Oswestry Sweeney and 

Trefonen 36 10,847 69 15,758 
E01029006 S.Shropshire Ludlow Henley 37 10,906 64 15,535 
E01028882 N.Shropshire Shavington 38 10,940 42 13,983 

*Shaded area indicates SOA’s that fall within the top 20% most deprived SOA’s nationally 
 
Please see Information Sheet titled Deprivation in Shropshire IMD04_01 for a more detailed 
account of the IMD 2004 and how it is calculated. 
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Shropshire income affecting children deprivation                IMD04_02a 
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National income affecting children deprivation 
Shropshire SOA’s amongst the 20% most deprived nationally 
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The purpose of the Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index is to capture the proportion of children 
experiencing income deprivation in an area.  The sub-index uses the same indicators as the overall 
income deprivation domain, but focuses on children.  For information on the income domain see 
information sheet IMD04_02. 
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Top 20% most deprived soa’s in shropshire* 
SOA La name Ward name Income 

shrops. 
Rank 

Income 
national 

rank 

Overall 
shrops. 

Rank 

Overall 
national 

rank 
E01029007 S. Shropshire Ludlow Henley 1 4,385 3 6,353 
E01028957 Shrewsbury  Harlescott 2 4,411 1 4,416 
E01028934 Shrewsbury  Battlefield and 

Heathgates 3 4,743 6 7,857 
E01028967 Shrewsbury  Monkmoor 4 6,122 7 7,874 
E01028873 N.Shropshire Market 

Drayton East 5 6,166 8 8,242 
E01028962 Shrewsbury  Meole Brace 6 6,264 2 6,178 
E01028905 Oswestry Carreg Llwyd 7 6,489 15 10,285 
E01028912 Oswestry Gobowen 8 7,090 11 9,155 
E01028849 Bridgnorth Highley 9 7,817 18 11,057 
E01028983 Shrewsbury  Sundorne 10 7,988 5 7,210 
E01028909 Oswestry Gatacre 11 7,989 16 10,641 
E01028886 N.Shropshire Wem East 12 8,902 57 14,929 
E01028920 Oswestry St. Martin's 13 9,038 33 13,282 
E01029002 S.Shropshire Cleobury 

Mortimer 14 9,157 122 21,386 
E01028903 Oswestry Cambrian 15 9,363 31 12,973 
E01028867 N.Shropshire Ellesmere and 

Welshampton 16 9,451 19 11,409 
E01028945 Shrewsbury  Castlefields 

and Quarry 17 9,535 12 9,810 
E01028989 Shrewsbury  Underdale 18 9,658 41 13,940 
E01028931 Shrewsbury  Bagley 19 9,787 14 10,102 
E01028944 Shrewsbury  Castlefields 

and Quarry 20 10,340 17 10,799 
E01028958 Shrewsbury  Harlescott 21 10,470 38 13,663 
E01028908 Oswestry Gatacre 22 10,763 13 9,812 
E01028879 N.Shropshire Market 

Drayton South 23 10,789 24 12,048 
E01028968 Shrewsbury  Monkmoor 24 10,818 21 11,707 
E01028853 Bridgnorth Shifnal Idsall 25 10,843 22 11,755 
E01028838 Bridgnorth Broseley East 26 11,061 27 12,399 
E01028891 N.Shropshire Whitchurch 

North 27 11,198 9 8,658 
E01028988 Shrewsbury  Underdale 28 11,323 65 15,608 
E01028982 Shrewsbury  Sundorne 29 11,426 36 13,452 
E01028897 N.Shropshire Whitchurch 

West 30 11,986 23 11,773 
E01028904 Oswestry Carreg Llwyd 31 12,397 46 14,356 
E01028926 Oswestry Weston Rhyn 32 12,434 54 14,660 
E01028992 S.Shropshire Bishop's 

Castle with 
Onny Valley 33 12,634 70 15,763 

E01028876 N.Shropshire Market 
Drayton North 34 12,651 20 11,438 

E01029010 S.Shropshire Ludlow St. 
Peter's 35 12,738 34 13,357 

E01028869 N.Shropshire Hinstock 36 12,795 76 16,188 
E01028965 Shrewsbury  Monkmoor 37 13,120 29 12,603 
E01028906 Oswestry Castle 38 13,586 4 6,833 

*Shaded area indicates SOA’s that fall within the top 20% most deprived SOA’s nationally 
 
Please see Information Sheet titled Deprivation in Shropshire IMD04_01 for a more detailed 
account of the IMD 2004 and how it is calculated. 
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